
Outer West Community Committee
Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & Wortley, Pudsey 

Meeting to be held in Pudsey Town Hall, Council 
Chambers, Robin Lane, Pudsey 
Wednesday, 1st March, 2017 at 1.00 pm

Councillors: 

A Carter Calverley and Farsley;
Mrs A Carter Calverley and Farsley;
R Wood Calverley and Farsley;

A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;
D Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;
T Wilford Farnley and Wortley;

M Coulson Pudsey;
J Jarosz Pudsey;
R Lewis Pudsey;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by: DebbieOldham 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Baksho Uppal Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Calverley & Farsley – Calverley Park; Farsley Town Street 
Farnley & Wortley – Farnley Hall; Wortley Towers
Pudsey – Pudsey Town Hall; Pudsey Park



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST

To disclose or draw attention to any Disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

7  MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13th 
January 2017.

1 - 10

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

8  Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

FINANCE UPDATE REPORT

The Report of the West North West Area Leader 
provides the Outer West Community Committee 
with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17 and the current 
position of the Small Grants and skips pots and 
those Small Grants and skips that have been 
approved since the last meeting.  The report 
provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund. 
The report also outlines the applications received 
through the open funding round for funding in the 
2017/18 financial year.  

(Report attached)

11 - 
18

9  Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

OVERVIEW ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
LEEDS PLAN AND WEST YORKSHIRE AND 
HARROGATE SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP)

The report of the Interim Chief Officer, Leeds 
Health Partnerships provides Outer West 
Community Committee with an overview of the 
emerging Leeds Plan and the West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plans 
(STPs). It sets out the background, context and the 
relationship between the Leeds and West 
Yorkshire plans. It also highlights some of the key 
areas that will be addressed within the Leeds Plan 
which will add further detail to the strategic 
priorities set out in the recently refreshed Leeds 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016 – 2021. 

(Report attached)

19 - 
42

10 Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2017/2018

The report of the City Solicitor is to request 
Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting 
schedule for the 2017/2018 municipal year, whilst 
also considering whether any revisions to the 
current meeting and venue arrangements should 
be explored.

(Report attached)

43 - 
46

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title.
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 1st March, 2017

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 13TH JANUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor M Coulson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, Mrs A Carter, 
J Jarosz and R Lewis

29 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

30 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public 

There were no exempt items.

31 Late Items 

There were no formal late items. However, there was supplementary 
information in relation to item 8 Finance update report. This information had 
been published and provided to all Members and attendees of the meeting.

32 Declaration Of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

33 Apologies For Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Blackburn, Andrew 
Carter, T Wilford, and R Wood.

34 Open Forum / Community Forum 

On this occasion there were no members of the public who wished to speak at 
the Open Forum.

35 Outer West Community Safety Update Report 

Tanya Wilkins the new Inspector for Outer West area introduced herself to the 
Outer West Community Committee Members.

Councillors requested that a meeting be set up with the new Inspector.

The report of the North West Locality Safety Partnership was presented by 
Sgt. Louise Julian of West Yorkshire Police (WYP).

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 1st March, 2017

The report provided Members with an overview of the Nei
[...]
016 
be approved as a correct record.

37 Matters arising 

In relation to minute 23 of the minutes from the last meeting on 28th 
September 2016, Members were informed that Cllr. T Wilford would be taking 
up the role of Children’s Service Champion and Corporate Parenting Board 
representative. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 1st March, 2017

38 Finance Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Outer West 
Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17 and the current position of the Small Grants and 
skips pots. 

Members were provided with quarter 1 and 2 monitoring report for projects 
funded in 2016/17 at appendix 1 of the submitted report.

Members were informed that the remaining budget for Wellbeing Revenue in 
2016/17 was £8,864.50.

Members were asked to consider 2 large grant applications these were listed 
at paragraph 12 of the submitted report; 

 Seagulls Reuse Limited – Owlcotes Subway. To plan, coordinate, 
deliver and install a large scale community mosaic for the entrance of 
the subway leading to the Owlcotes Centre at the end of Primrose Hill. 
The work would be carried out with participation and involvement of the 
Community.

 Outer West Environment Sub Group – Dog Fouling Campaign. To 
provide and fully install composite material signs designed by local 
primary school children as part of the Outer West Environment Sub 
Group Campaign against dog fouling. The signs are to be placed in 
suitable locations as identified through a mapping exercise undertaken 
of the main hotspot areas in the Outer West area.

It was noted that should these applications be approved this would leave 
£3,274 in the Wellbeing Revenue budget for 2016/17.

Members attention was drawn to paragraph 15 of the submitted report in 
relation to two small grant applications that had been submitted since the last 
meeting.

Members noted that the
[...]
nformed that Leeds had robust 
agreements on place and had been proactive in supporting people.

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 1st March, 2017

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee note the content of the report.

43 Any other business 

The Chair informed Members of the Committee that the co-opted member 
Canon Paul Ayres was resigning from the Committee due to being recently 
appointed as Archdeacon of Leeds and relocating to Alwoodley to take up the 
appointment. 

The Committee congratulated Paul on his appointment. 

The Chair thanked Paul for his contributions to the Community Committee 
and wished him every success in his new role.

44 Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Outer West Community Committee will be 1st March 
2017, at 1:00pm.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Outer West Community Committee – Calverley & Farsley; Farnley & 
Wortley; Pudsey

Report author: Harpreet Singh 336 7862

Date: 1st March 2017 For decision

Finance Update Report

Purpose of report

1. This report provides the Outer West Community Committee with an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17 and the current position of the Small 
Grants and skips pots and those Small Grants and skips that have been approved since 
the last meeting.  

2. The report provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund

3. The report also outlines the applications received through the open funding round for 
funding in the 2017/18 financial year.  

Main issues

4. Community Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of Area 
Wellbeing Funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee is 
calculated using a formula agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population 
and deprivation of an area.  

5. The Outer West Community Committee seeks to ensure that Wellbeing funding is 
allocated i
[...]
 focus for the Leeds Plan described in this report and how 
they will contribute to the delivery of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy;

2. Identify needs and opportunities within their area that will inform and shape the 
development of the Leeds Plan;

3. Recommend the most effective ways/opportunities the Leeds Plan development 
and delivery team can engage with citizens, groups and other stakeholders within 
their area to shape and support delivery of the Leeds Plan.

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide Outer West Community Committee with an 
overview of the emerging Leeds Plan and the West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs).

1.2 It sets out the background, context and the relationship between the Leeds and 
West Yorkshire plans. It also highlights some of the key areas that will be 
addressed within the Leeds Plan which will add further detail to the strategic 
priorities set out in the recently refreshed Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2016 – 2021. 

2 Background information

Leeds picture

2.1 Leeds has an ambition to be the Best City in the UK by 2030.  A key part of this is 
being the Best City for Health and Wellbeing and Leeds has the people, 
partnerships and placed-based values to succeed. The vision of the Leeds Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy is: ‘Leeds will be a healthy and caring city for all ages, 
where people who are the poorest will improve their health the fastest’.  A strong 
economy is also key: Leeds will be the place of choice in the UK to live, for people 
to study, for businesses to invest in, for people to come and work in and the 
regional hub for specialist health care.  Services will provide a minimum universal 
offer but will tailor specific offers to the areas that need it the most.  These are 
bold statements, in one of the most challenging environments for health and care 
in living memory.  

2.2 Since the first Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy in
[...]
d history. We continue to face significant 
health inequalities between different groups.  Over the next 25 years the number 
of people who live in Leeds is predicted to grow by over 15 per cent. The number 
of people aged over 65 is estimated to rise by almost a third to over 150,000 by 
2030.  

3.29 We have identified several specific areas where, if we focused our collective 
efforts, we predict will have the biggest impact in addressing the health and 
wellbeing gap, care quality gap and finance & efficiency gap.

3.30 The Health and Wellbeing Board has considered these gaps and what could be 
done to address them, as set out below.

Page 28



Life Expectancy at Birth - 
Female

Life Expectancy at Birth 
- Male

Life Expectancy at Birth - 
Persons

Inner East 80.2 76.2 78.1
Outer East 83 79.6 81.3
Inner North East 82.5 79.3 80.9
Outer North East 87 83.5 85.4
Inner South 80.3 75.5 77.8
Outer South 83.3 80.5 82
Inner West 81.4 76.7 79
Outer West 82.7 78.8 80.8
Inner North 80.9 79.5 80.3
Outer North 85.1 81.2 83.2
All Leeds 82.8 79.2 81

Health and wellbeing gap

3.31 It is recognised that, despite best efforts, health improvement is not progressing 
fast enough and health inequalities are not currently narrowing. Life expectancy 
for men and women remains significantly worse in Leeds than the national 
average (life expectancy by Community Committee area between 2012 and 2014 
is included at table 1). The gap between Leeds and England has narrowed for 
men, whilst the gap between Leeds and England has worsened for women. 

Table 1

3.32 Cardiovascular disease mortality is significantly worse than for England. However, 
the gap has narrowed. Cancer mortality is significantly worse than the rest of 
Yorkshire and the Humber (YH) and England with no narrowing of the gap. There 
is a statistically significant difference for women whose mortality rates are higher 
in Leeds than the YH average. The all-ages-all-cancers trend for 1995-2013 is 

Page 29



Column1 Under 75s Cancer Mortality - 
Female

Under 75s Cancer 
Mortality - Male

Under 75s Cancer Mortality 
- Persons

Inner East 177.7 236.3 206.5
Outer East 134.9 165.9 149.5
Inner North East 114.6 146.9 129.7
Outer North East 106.2 131 118
Inner South 179.3 208.9 193.9
Outer South 127.6 160.8 143.5
Inner West 152.8 228.9 190
Outer West 146.8 161.1 153.3
Inner North West 167.7 133.6 149.3
Outer North West 116.3 153.6 133.9
All Leeds 128.7 156.9 142

improving but appears to be falling more slowly than both the YH rate and the 
England rate, which is of concern. 

3.33 Avoidable Potential Years of Life Lost (PYLL) from Cancer for those under 75 
years of age is a new measure which takes into account the age of death as well 
as the cause of death. Deaths from cancer are the single largest cause of 
avoidable PYLL in the city, accounting for 36.3% of all avoidable PYLL.  PYLL 
from cancer is twice the level in the deprived Leeds quintile than in Leeds non-
deprived.  

3.34 Infant mortality has significantly reduced from being higher than the England rate 
to now being below it. 

3.35 Suicides have increased, after a decline, and are now above the England rate. 
Looking at the geographical distribution of suicides (2016 Leeds Suicide Audit), a 
pattern has emerged that appears to correlate areas of high deprivation to areas 
with a high number of suicides.  It was found that 55% of the audit population lived 
in the most deprived 40% of the city. This shows a clear relationship between 
deprivation and suicide risk within the Leeds population.  The area with the 
highest number of suicides is slightly to the west and south of the city centre. 
These areas make a band across LS13, LS12, LS11, LS10 and LS9 (i.e. Inner 
West, Inner South and Inner East)

3.36 Within Leeds, for the big killers there has been a significant narrowing in the gap 
for deprived communities for cardiovascular disease, a narrowing of the gap for 
respiratory disease but no change for cancer mortality.  
[...]
emand curve’ through: 
 investment in prevention activities, focusing on those that provide the 

biggest return and in the parts of the city that will have greatest impact 
 re-balancing the social contract between our citizens and the statutory 

bodies, transferring some activities  currently undertaken by employees 
in the statutory sector to individuals, and maximising the use of 
community assets 

 reducing waste and duplication in cross-organisational pathways; 
 ensuring that the skill-mix of staff appropriately and efficiently matches 

need - movement from specialist to generalist, from qualified professional 
to assistant practitioner, and from assistant practitioner to care support 
worker

5.5 There is significant work still to do to develop the Leeds Plan to the required level 
of detail. Colleagues from across the health and social care system will need to 

Page 37



commit substantial resource to its development and to ensure that citizens are 
appropriately engaged and consulted with. Additionally, senior leaders from Leeds 
will continue to take a prominent role in shaping the West Yorkshire STP. 

5.6 It is important to recognise that the West Yorkshire STP is still in its development 
and the links between this and the six local Plans are still being developed. 
Getting the right read-across between plans to ensure a coherent and robust STP 
at regional level which meets the requirements of national transformation funding 
needs to be an ongoing process and Leeds will need to be mindful of this whilst 
developing local action.

5.7 Over the coming months, Leeds will continue to prioritise local ambitions and 
outcomes through the development of its primary Leeds Plan as a vehicle for 
delivering aspects of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

6 Recommendations

Outer West Community Committee is asked to:

6.1 Note the key areas of focus for the Leeds Plan described in this report and how 
they will contribute to the delivery of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy;

6.2 Identify needs and opportunities within their area that will inform and shape the 
development of the Leeds Plan;

6.3 Recommend the most effective ways/opportunities the Leeds Plan development 
and delivery team can engage with citizens, groups and other stakeholders within 
their area to shape and support delivery of the Leeds Plan.

7 Background information 

7.1 West Yorkshire and Harrogate emerging STP: 
(http://www.southwestyorkshire.nhs.uk/west-yorkshire-harrogate-sustainability-
transformation-plan/)

Page 38

http://www.southwestyorkshire.nhs.uk/west-yorkshire-harrogate-sustainability-transformation-plan/
http://www.southwestyorkshire.nhs.uk/west-yorkshire-harrogate-sustainability-transformation-plan/


Area overview profile for Outer West Community Committee
Population: 64,368

Females

Deprivation distribution

White - British

Pakistani

Indian

Any other white background

Any other mixed background
(January 2016, top 5 in Community committee, corresponding Leeds value)

GP recorded ethnicity, top 5

English White British

Panjabi Other White Background

Urdu Indian or British Indian

Other than English Black African

Polish Pakistani or British Pakistani
(January 2016, top 5 in Community committee, corresponding Leeds value)

Life expectancy at birth, 2012-14 ranked Community Committees ONS and GP registered populations

(years)

Outer West CC

Leeds resident

Deprived Leeds*

All Male Female

All cause mortality - under 75s, 2010-14 ranked. Directly age Standardised Rates (DSRs)

(DSR per 100,000)

Outer West CC

Highest MSOAs in area

Lowest MSOAs in area

Leeds resident

All Male Female Deprived fifth**

(DSR per 100,000)

Outer West CC

Leeds resident

All Male Female Deprived fifth

DSR - Directly Standardised Rate removes the effect that differing age structures have on data, allows comparison of 'young' and 'old' areas.

Least 
deprived 

fifth

Most 
deprived 

fifth**

Proportions of this 
population wit
[...]
y-sii-in-life-expectancy-interpreting-it-and-comparisons-across-london


This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the City Solicitor

Report to:  Outer West Community Committee, [Calverley& Farsley, Farnley & 
Wortley, and Pudsey

Report author: Gerard Watson, Senior Governance Officer, 0113 395 2194

Date: 1st March 2017 For decision

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 
Meetings 2017/2018  

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2017/2018 municipal year, 
whilst also considering whether any revisions to the current meeting and venue 
arrangements should be explored.

Main issues

Meeting Schedule

2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’ 
meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of 
meetings will be approved by each Community Committee. In 2016/17, this Committee 
held four meetings. 

3. To be consistent with the number of meetings held in 2016/17, this report seeks to 
schedule four Community Committee business meetings as a minimum for 2017/18. 
Individual Community Committees may add further dates as they consider appropriate 
and as the business needs of the Committee require. The proposed schedule has been 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



compiled with a view to ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the 
forthcoming municipal year.

4. Members are also asked to note that the schedule does not set out any Community 
Committee themed workshops, as these will need to be determined by the Committee 
throughout the municipal year, as Members feel appropriate.  During 2016/17, where 
such workshops were held, many took place either immediately before or after the 
Committee meetings. Therefore, when considering proposed meeting arrangements, 
Members may want to consider whether they wish to adopt a similar approach to the
[...]
gements. 

In compiling the proposed schedule of meeting dates and times, the current 
Community Committee Chair, the Area Leader and colleagues within Area Support 
have been consulted.

10b. Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration 

In considering the matters detailed, Members may wish to give consideration to 
ensuring that the Community Committee meeting arrangements are accessible to all 
groups within the community. 

10c. Legal implications, access to information and call in 

In line with Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 5.1.2, the power to Call 
In decisions does not extend to decisions taken by Community Committees.

Conclusion

11. The Procedure Rules require that each Community Committee will agree its schedule of 
meetings and that there shall be at least 4 business meetings per municipal year.  In 
order to enable the Committee’s meeting schedule to feature within the Council diary 
for 2017/18, Members are requested to agree the arrangements for the same period.  

Recommendations

13. Members are requested to consider the options detailed within the report and to agree 
the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2017/18 municipal year (as detailed at 
paragraph 6), in order that they may be included within the Council diary for the same 
period. 

14. Members are requested to give consideration as to whether they wish to continue with 
the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or whether they would like to 
request any amendments to such arrangements. 

Background information

 Not applicable

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Finance Update Report
	01 OW Finance Report 01032017 APP1

	9 Overview on the Development of the Leeds Plan and West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)
	Appendix 1 - Outer West Community Committee Profile
	Outer West
	remake

	Outer West Community Committee checked mid 2016


	10 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Commit

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 21st July, 2017

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor M Coulson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn, 
Mrs A Carter, J Jarosz, R Lewis, T Wilford 
and R Wood

CHAIRS COMMENT

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting asking that each person 
introduce themselves. It was noted that Dominique Dunand-Clarke and 
Beverley Brogen of Pudsey Wellbeing Centre and Dr John Keene, Pudsey 
Locality GP attended the meeting at the invite of the Community Committee to 
discuss agenda item 9 - Overview on the Development of the Leeds Plan and 
West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan. Dr 
Keene also presented part of the item.

45 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
46 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public 

There were no exempt items.
47 Late Items 

There were no late items.
48 Declaration Of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
49 Apologies For Absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr. Andrew Carter. It was 
noted that Cllr. R. Lewis had informed the Chair that he would be late.

50 Open Forum / Community Forum 

On this occasion there were no members of the public who wished to speak at 
the meeting.

51 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th January 2017 were approved as a 
correct record subject to an amendment to minute 42 paragraph 8: The name 
of the school should read Farnley Academy.

52 Finance Update Report 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 21st July, 2017

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Outer West 
Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17 and the current position of the Small Grants and 
skips pots and those Small Grants and Skips that have been approved since 
the last meeting.

The report provided an update on the Youth Activity Fund.

The report also provided an outline on the applications received through the 
open funding round for funding in the 2017/18 financial year.

It was noted that the budget for the Community Committee had not yet been 
confirmed. 

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee;
 Note the report
 Agree in principle the applications set out at Table 3, Table 4, and 

Table 5 of the submitted report
53 Overview on the Development of the Leeds Plan and West Yorkshire and 

Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 

The report of the Interim Chief Officer, Leeds Health Partnerships provided 
the Outer West Community Committee with an overview of the emerging 
Leeds Plan and the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans (STP’s)

The report set out the background, context and the relationship between 
Leeds and West Yorkshire plans. It also highlighted some of the key areas 
that will be addressed within the Leeds Plan which will add further detail to the 
strategic priorities set out in the recently refreshed Leeds Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021.

Paul Bollom, Interim Chief Officer, Leeds Health Partnerships, and Dr John 
Keene, Pudsey Locality GP presented the report to the Committee.

Members were informed of the following points:
 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021 sets out 12 Priorities
 The Strategy aims to feed into the West Yorkshire and Harrogate STP 

and provide a delivery plan for citywide health and care ambitions in 
Leeds

 The Leeds Plan has four main themes underpinned by a commitment 
to culture change built on ‘working with’ people wherever possible in all 
aspects of their health and care. These themes are:

o Prevention
o Self –management, proactive and planned care
o Optimising the use of secondary care resources and facilities
o Urgent care/rapid response in times of crisis

 Three gaps that need addressing are:
o Health and wellbeing
o Care and quality



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 21st July, 2017

o Finance and efficiency

Members were informed that life expectancy for men and women remains 
significantly worse in Leeds than the national average with; 

 Cardiovascular disease mortality significantly worse than for England
 Cancer mortality worse than rest of Yorkshire and Humber with deaths 

from cancer being the single largest cause of avoidable potential years 
of life lost (PYLL)

 PYLL from cancer was twice the level in the deprived Leeds quintile 
than in Leeds non-deprived

 Suicides had increased

Members were advised of NHS Constitutional key performance indicators that 
had been identified as areas to focus on to reduce the care and quality gaps 
these included the following:

 Mental Health
 Patient satisfaction
 Quality of life
 A&E and ambulance response times
 Delayed transfer of care
 Hospital admissions rates
 Recruiting and retaining staff
 Access to services and out of hours service

Members were also informed of the financial and efficiency issues facing the 
health services in Leeds.

Dr Keene spoke to the Community Committee providing information in relation 
to the Outer West area including:

 Life expectancy from birth
 Under 75’s mortality rates with cardiovascular disease.
 Under 75’s mortality rates with cancer
 Increase in suicides

Dr Keene explained that many of the issues were in relation to life style such 
as obesity, smoking or lack of exercise. He also said that people are living 
longer with illnesses which require more care this was affecting the services 
provided and required. He said the service was struggling with a reduced 
workforce and that this would be intensified over the next five years.

Dr Keene said that primary care needed improving, with more community care 
needed and that there was a greater need for the key integration services 
such as social care support, carers support and third agency support.

The Chair gave permission for Dominique Dunand-Clarke and Beverley 
Brogen of Pudsey Wellbeing Centre who had been invited to the meeting to 
join the discussions.

The Members of the Community Committee discussed the following points:



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 21st July, 2017

 Integrated services using key support services
 Financial and resource pressures on the NHS
 Self-Management, using support centres, pharmacies and digital 

technology
 Education in relation to illnesses such as diabetes
 People Empowerment Project (PEP)
 Working in partnership with the third sector 
 New models of care including the pilot scheme at Armley
 Better communication between all health care professionals and 

charities
 Types of care offered for health issues such as obesity
 Financial pressures on the third sector

Tim Taylor – Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager attended the 
meeting and informed the Committee of his involvement with the pilot scheme 
at Armley for the new models of working. He said that he had been impressed 
with the way all the GP’s, health care support services, and third sector 
agencies had started to communicate with each other and were now working 
together.

The Chair thanked Dr Keene, Dominique Dunand-Clarke and Beverley 
Brogen of Pudsey Wellbeing Centre and officers for their attendance at the 
Committee. He said that the subject had provided a good discussion. 

The Members requested that they be kept updated.

RESOLVED – That the Outer West Community Committee:
 Note the key areas of focus for the Leeds Plan described in the 

submitted report and how they will contribute to the delivery of the 
Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy;

 Identify needs and opportunities within their area that will inform and 
shape the development of the Leeds Plan;

 Recommend the most effective ways/opportunities the Leeds Plan 
development and delivery team can engage with citizens, groups and 
other stakeholders within their area to shape and support delivery of 
the Leeds Plan.

Councillor Amanda Carter left the meeting during this item.

Councillor R Lewis arrived during this item.

54 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2017/2018 

The report of the City Solicitor requested that Members give consideration to 
agreeing the proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 
2017/18 municipal year.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 21st July, 2017

Members had noted the dates as set out at paragraph 6 of the submitted 
report.

The Community Committee was informed by Cllr. Wood that Calverley and 
Farsley Ward Members would not be available on Wednesday 29th November 
2017. The Members would be assisting with preparations for the Farsley 
Christmas lights switch on.

It was suggested that an email be sent to all Members with alternative dates 
to replace the 29th November 2017 Community Committee meeting.

RESOLVED – Members resolved to agree the following dates:
 Wednesday 14 June 2017
 Wednesday 27 September 2017
 Wednesday 28 February 2018


